INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN HUNT COUNTY AND County Clerk, HuntCounty, Tex. HUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT Вy

FILED FOR RECORD

EEB 1 4 7073

BECKY LANDRUM

at 2:00 o'clock

THIS AGREEMENT shall become effective upon execution by both Hunt County, Texas ("Hunt County"), and Hunt Memorial Hospital District, a political subdivision of the State of Texas; joint referred to herein as "parties".

WHEREAS, the respective parties are authorized by the Interlocal Cooperation Act, V.T.C.A. Government Code, Chapter 791, to enter into joint contracts and agreements for the performance of governmental functions and services including administrative functions normally associated with the operation of government such as purchasing of necessary materials and supplies;

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties to comply with and further the policies and purpose of the Interlocal Cooperation Act;

WHEREAS, it is deemed in the best interest of all parties that said governments do enter into a mutually satisfactory agreement for the purchase of certain prescription drugs;

WHEREAS, the parties, in performing governmental functions or in paying for the performance or those payments from current revenues legally available to that party;

WHEREAS, the governing bodies of each party find that the subject of this contract is necessary for the benefit of the public and that each party has the legal authority to perform and to provide the governmental function or service which is the subject matter of this contract; furthermore, the governing bodies find that the performance of this contract is in the common interest of both parties; and that the division of cost fairly compensates the performing party for the services performed under this contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein and pursuant to the authority permitted under the Interlocal Cooperation Act, promise, and agree as follows:

I.

Hunt County, hereby makes, constitutes, and appoints Hunt Memorial Hospital District as its true and lawful purchasing agent for the purchase of Prescription Drugs (Brand name and Generic) using Hunt Memorial Hospital District's annual agreement with ProsysRx. Inc. Hunt Memorial Hospital District will maintain a copy of the annual Prescription Services Agreement. Hunt County agrees that Hunt Memorial Hospital District shall serve as the purchasing agent for this commodity and agrees that the bidding procedures shall be conducted by Hunt Memorial Hospital District in accordance with applicable Texas Statutes.

Hunt County agrees to pay Hunt Memorial Hospital District for all prescriptions, goods, equipment, and products pursuant purchased to this agreement. Hunt Memorial Hospital District shall bill Hunt County directly for all items purchased pursuant to this interlocal agreement. Hunt County will reimburse Hunt Memorial Hospital District for the cost the District pays for all items purchased pursuant to this interlocal agreement.

III.

This Agreement shall be in effect from the date of execution until terminated by either party to the agreement.

IV. This agreement shall take effect upon execution of both signatories.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by their authorized officers thereon the day and the year first above written.

HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS

Bobby Stovall, County Judge

Hupt County

Date signed

Acting on behalf of and by authority of the Hunt County Commissioners

HUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT

Steven Lee Boles, JCCEO

Hunt Memorial Hospital District

Date signed

Acting on behalf of and by authority of the Hunt Memorial Hospital District

\mathbf{X}
HUNTCOUNTY
* TEXAS *

AF Total Pages: 2 n levelen harradar olehir salardi kerdika di kerdika 2023-02446

CONFLICT OF INTEREST AFFIDAVIT LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 171

17,980-2

Meeting Date: _____4 Agenda Item Number: ____/

Addendum

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF HUNT §

Phillip A Martin reside at 2891CK3303 Greannille

am a member of the Commissioners Board of the County of Hunt, and I hereby make this affidavit in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 171 of the Texas Local Government Code and on my oath state the following:

Name of Entity: Hunt Regional Α. **Business Entity**

I and/or person(s) related to me have a substantial interest in a business entity that would be specially affected economically by the agenda item listed above. The nature and extent of the interest is:

Ownership of 10 percent or more of the voting stock or shares of the business entity or ownership of \$15,000 or more of the fair market value of the business entity.

Funds received from the business entity exceed 10 percent of gross income for the previous twelve months.

Β. **Real Property**

I and/or person(s) related to me, have an interest in real property that has a fair market value of \$2,500 or more, and it is reasonably foreseeable that the action presently pending will have a special economic effect on the value of the property, distinguishable from the effect on the public.

"Upon filing of this affidavit with the recording secretary and/or the City Secretary, I affirm that I will abstain from all participation, discussion and voting involving the matter identified in the abovereferenced agenda item whatsoever.

Further, Affiant sayeth not."

Printed Name:	Phillip A. Martin
Affiant's Signature:	Phillip Q. Marto
Date: 3/14/20	233

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the above-named person who on oath stated that the facts hereinabove stated are true to the best of his/her knowledge or belief.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this _	14_day of	February	1 2023
---	-----------	----------	--------

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas County of Hunt



4 .,

۰.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2023-02446 AF 02/14/2023 01:38 PM

CONT CON A) Beakyha

Becky Landrum, County Clerk Hunt County, TX